

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE HOME,
INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
A plaintiff may recover attorney’s fees under the prevailing party standard if, as a result of the plaintiff’s suit, the defendant voluntarily provides the plaintiff with requested relief	8
A. This Court’s decisions prior to <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> manifested the understanding that a plaintiff may recover fees if the defendant has voluntarily provided requested relief	9
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> does not repudiate the principle that a plaintiff may recover fees if the defendant voluntarily provides requested relief	16
C. The court of appeals’ ruling is inconsistent with the language, legislative history, and purposes of federal legislation authorizing awards of attorney’s fees to prevailing parties	20
D. This Court should remand the case for a determination of whether, under the facts of this case, an award of fees is appropriate	26
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	25
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	2, 9
<i>American Constitutional Party v. Munro</i> , 650 F.2d 184 (9th Cir. 1981)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnett v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 543 (4th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Baumgartner v. Harrisburg Housing Auth.</i> , 21 F.3d 541 (3d Cir. 1994)	16, 28
<i>Beard v. Teska</i> , 31 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Bonnes v. Long</i> , 599 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1979)	4, 12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	19
<i>Brown v. Gaston County Dyeing Mach. Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 1377 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 982 (1972)	22
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Craig v. Gregg County</i> , 988 F.2d 18 (5th Cir. 1993)	16
<i>DeMier v. Gondles</i> , 676 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Doe v. Busbee</i> , 684 F.2d 1375 (11th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Evans v. Sheraton Park Hotel</i> , 503 F.2d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	22
<i>Exeter-West Greenwich Regional Sch. Dist. v. Pontarelli</i> , 788 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 193 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1673 (2000)	16
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 910 (1990)	28
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 693 (2000)	18, 20
<i>Gerena-Valentin v. Koch</i> , 739 F.2d 755 (2d Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Grano v. Barry</i> , 783 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	5, 14, 15, 19
<i>Hanrahan v. Hampton</i> , 446 U.S. 754 (1980)	10, 11
<i>Hendricks v. Bowen</i> , 847 F.2d 1255 (7th Cir. 1988)	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hennigan v. Ouachita Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1985)	12, 27
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 10, 17, 21, 23
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	27
<i>Institutionalized Juveniles v. Secretary of Pub. Welfare</i> , 758 F.2d 897 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>J & J Anderson, Inc. v. Town of Erie</i> , 767 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Kahan v. Rosenstiel</i> , 424 F.2d 161 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 398 U.S. 950 (1970)	23
<i>Kay v. Ehrler</i> , 499 U.S. 432 (1991)	23
<i>Kilgour v. City of Pasadena</i> , 53 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	25
<i>Kopet v. Esquire Realty Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist. 1</i> , 17 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1994)	16, 27
<i>Long v. Bonnes</i> , cert. denied, 455 U.S. 961 (1982)	8, 27
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	11
<i>Marbley v. Bane</i> , 57 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16, 29
<i>Milton v. Shalala</i> , 17 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>Morris v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 194 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Nadeau v. Helgemoe</i> , 581 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1978)	10, 27
<i>New Hampshire v. Adams</i> , 159 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	23
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970)	22
<i>Paris v. United States Dep't of Hous. and Urban Dev.</i> , 988 F.2d 236 (1st Cir. 1993)	29

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Payne v. Board of Educ., Cleveland City Schs.</i> , 88 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Peltier v. City of Fargo</i> , 533 F.2d 374 (8th Cir. 1976)	22
<i>Pembroke v. Wood County</i> , 981 F.2d 225 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 508 U.S. 973 (1993)	27
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir, 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1048 (1975)	22-23
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988)	13, 14, 28
<i>Rice v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 782 (6th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Richards v. Griffith Rubber Mills</i> , 300 F. Supp. 338 (D. Or. 1969)	22
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club</i> , 463 U.S. 680 (1983)	14
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 21 F.3d 49 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 876 (1994) ...	4, 5, 8, 16, 18, 21
<i>S-1 by and through P-1 v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 6 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1993), rev'd, 21 F.3d 49, cert. denied, 513 U.S. 876 (1994)	15, 18
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	26
<i>Spencer v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 651 (4th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Stewart v. Hannon</i> , 675 F.2d 846 (7th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Stewart v. McGinnis</i> , 5 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1121 (1994)	27
<i>Texas Teachers Ass'n v. Garland Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 U.S. 782 (1989)	9, 13, 14, 20, 21
<i>Thomas v. Honeybrook Mines, Inc.</i> , 428 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1970), cert. denied, 401 U.S. 911 (1971)	22
<i>Truax v. Bowen</i> , 842 F.2d 995 (8th Cir. 1988)	29
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	20
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	19
<i>University of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	26

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	19
<i>Wheeler v. Towanda Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Williams v. Miller</i> , 620 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Wooldridge v. Marlene Indus. Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1169 (6th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	25
<i>Zinn v. Shalala</i> , 35 F.3d 273 (7th Cir. 1994)	16, 27
 Statutes and rules:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	1
42 U.S.C. 12132	3
42 U.S.C. 12188	1
42 U.S.C. 12188(a)	25
42 U.S.C. 12205	4, 9, 21
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000a <i>et seq.</i> :	
Tit II, 42 U.S.C. 2000a-3(b)	2, 25
Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(k)	2
Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976,	
42 U.S.C. 1988	9, 10, 17, 21-22
42 U.S.C. 1988(b) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	1-2, 4, 9
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. 1365	14
33 U.S.C. 1365(d) (1982)	14
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412	
(1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	2
28 U.S.C. 2412(b)	9
28 U.S.C. 2412(d)	9
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 42 U.S.C.	
3601 <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 3604(f)	3
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)	21
42 U.S.C. 3613(c)(2)	1, 3, 9
42 U.S.C. 3614(d)(2)	1

VIII

Statutes and rules:	Page
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 1973l (e)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	4
W. Va. Code §§ 16-5C-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1966)	3
Fed R. Civ. P. 12(b)	27
W. Va. Code St. R. (1996):	
Tit. 64, §§ 65-1 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Tit. 87, § 1-14.7	3
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2, 9, 10, 22, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990)	9
Model Rules of Professional Conduct, <i>reprinted in</i> <i>ABA/BNA Lawyers' Manual on Professional Conduct</i> (2000)	24
Note, <i>Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards in Moot</i> <i>Cases</i> , 49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 819 (1982)	28
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) ...	10, 11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	21
